
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2023 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 12 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Sickness Absence Outturn 2022-23 

 
To consider and comment upon the employee 
sickness absence outturn for 2022-2023. 
 

13 - 46 

 
6   Customer Journey Progress Update 

 
To consider and comment upon the Customer 

47 - 102 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Journey Progress to date. 
  

7   Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – The use 
of call-in: guidance for English authorities 
 
To consider and comment upon the key points 
arising from the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny Publication – the use of call-in: guidance 
for English authorities. 
 

103 - 110 

 
8   Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 

Board Work Programme 2023-24 
 
To approve the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board Work Programme for 2023-24 
 

111 - 118 

 
9   Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
Standing item to consider items on the Cabinet 
Forward Plan. 
 

119 - 124 

 
10   Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny 

Recommendations 
 
To monitor progress on the Board’s 
recommendations. 
 

125 - 136 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Moore (Chair) 
Councillors Fenton, Anandou, Chambers, Fisher, E M Giles, Hinchliff, Lewis, 
Taylor, Tipper and Owen 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 

 
Thursday 29 June 2023 at 6.01 pm 

In the Council Chamber at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 Councillors Fenton, Fisher, E Giles, Lewis, Owen and Taylor. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Piper; 
 
 Simone Hines (Director of Finance – Section 151 Officer), 

Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer), Rebecca Maher (Head of Finance), Suky Suthi-
Nagra (Democratic Services Manager, Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer), Alexander Goddard (Scrutiny Lead Officer) and 
Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
41/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Anandou, Hinchliff, 
Owen and Tipper. 

 
 
42/23  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



43/23  Minutes 
 

 Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
44/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business. 
 
 

45/23 Oracle Fusion Implementation Progress 
 

The Board received a presentation on the progress made towards 
the implementation of the Oracle Fusion Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system. The Oracle Fusion implementation was a 
key corporate project and would fundamentally change the way the 
Council’s Finance, Procurement, HR and Payroll services would 
operate.  
 
A benefit exercise had been undertaken to identify what was 
needed from the new system and what would be the surrounding 
design principals. The following design principals were identified:- 
 

• Adopt, not adapt. This was to ensure that the Council utilised 
Oracle Fusion’s functionality as fully as possible rather than 
trying to amend the system to fit with historic ways of 
working. 

• Maximising self-service and empowerment. 
• Paper-free. 
• No offline processes. 
• Automation where possible. 
• Oracle Fusion first to help remove un-needed satellite 

systems or to instead integrate them where possible. 
• One source of truth. 

 
It was stated that many benefits would be reaped as a result of 
these design principles: 
 

• Empowerment for employees; 
• Easier and streamlined processes; 
• Innovation; 
• Better use of money and value for money; 

Page 6



• Informed decision making as the current system used did not 
support real-time decision making. 

 
In 2021, Cabinet
[...]
 been identified were relayed to the Board. 
Delays in the progress regarding HR and Payroll were concerns 
however, members were advised that they would not impact the 
go-live date of April 2024. Officers were reviewing the risks of the 
project every fortnight to ensure that the project was on track.  

Page 7



 
It was also highlighted that Birmingham City Council’s 
implementation had been studied and a lesson learned log had 
been collated. Birmingham City Council’s main issue was that a 
back-up option was not in place when the roll out of the new 
system was not successful. In addition, they had attempted to 
change the Oracle system to adapt to their processes as opposed 
to amending their processes to meet the specifications of the 
system which had led to further investment being required.  It was 
confirmed that Sandwell Council would be sure to run both the new 
and old system so that any issues could be resolved if the new 
system encountered problems. Additional assurance was to be 
provided by Grant Thornton, the Council’s auditor, who was 
reviewing the project. Additionally, Swansea Council had recently 
launched the service with a successful implementation and officers 
from Sandwell Council were monitoring its roll-out in that authority. 
 
Governance arrangements were in place consisting of a 
programme board, technical design authority, business readiness 
group and an implementation board. Additional working groups 
were also in place including HR, Finance, Payroll and IT groups. 
 
Additionally, it was also confirmed that a Learning and 
Development plan was in place to train users on the Oracle system 
3 months before the system was planned to go live. This was to 
ensure officers were familiar with the system. An investment in the 
Oracle guidance module had been made and demonstrations and 
drop-in training sessions would also be available to help provide for 
all learning styles. 
 
Following questions from members, the following points were 
made:- 
 

• well documented policy procedures were in place to ensure 
continuity in the event of staff turnover; 

• other authorities implementing the system were being 
watched closely to analyse the launch of the system; 

• servers for Oracle Fusion were cloud-based and therefore, 
the old physical services in the Council House would become 
redundant; 

• Infosys were the implementation and integration partner for 
the project; 

• a benefit case had assumed that over £1m in annual savings 
would be made; 

Page 8



• restructures had already occurred in some areas in 
preparation of the implementation of the system. 

 
Following further discussions, it was agreed that a further report 
would be considered by the Committee to review progress against 
the implementation of Oracle Fusion. 
 
Officers were thanked for their attendance. 
 

Resolved that a further update on progress of the Oracle 
Fusion Implementation be brought to the Budget and 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Board in September 
2023. 

 
 
46/23 2022/23 Financial Outturn  
 

The overall outturn position for the General Fund was an 
underspend of approximately £1.9m. High inflation and an 
unexpectedly high pay award to Council staff had also been 
experienced with an extra £8m added to the outturn as a result. 
Overspend was also due the increasing costs of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) transport although 
directorate underspend in other areas helped offset these costs. 
 
Members noted that although General Fund earmarked reserves 
and during the year balances had reduced by £33.818m, 
£30.499m of this related to the use of Section 31 grants which 
funded reduced Business Rates income due to COVID. The net 
movement of reserves excluding this was a reduction of £3.319m. 
 
In response to questions and queries from the Board, the following 
responses were provided:- 
 

• an increase of children with Education, Health and Care 
Plans, and an increase in the levels of complexity of needs 
identified, had contributed to the increase in out of borough 
placements costs due to little provision within Sandwell. 
Work was in place to investigate if that provision could be 
provided by Sandwell; 

• SEND Transport costs were being reviewed and alternative 
options such as personal budgets for parents and collective 
pick-ups/drop-offs were being considered; 

• debt restructures referred to profiling a debt repayment in a 
different way. Costs would remain the same, however, 

Page 9



payments would be smaller in the first years to create 
savings in the early years; 

• unexpected dilapidation costs to the Court House had arisen. 
The Council were required to maintain and bring the property 
back to the original standard; 

• further detail would be provided at a later date in relation to 
green spaces revenue regeneration. 

 
Officers were thanked for the report. 

 
 

47/23  Scrutiny Review – Customer Journey 
 
In 2022, the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board 
agreed to investigate the experience of Sandwell residents when 
accessing or requesting Council services following the inclusion of 
the customer journey as an area of priority with in the Council’s 
Improvement Plan. Subsequently, a Scrutiny Review was 
conducted via the establishment of a working group which carried 
out the review to ascertain an understanding of the customer 
journey.  
 
Several recommendations were identified as a result of the review. 
Members agreed that customer services was not to the standard 
expected as a local authority, however, positive work already  
achieved was recognised. Weaknesses in responding and 
ensuring that enquiries reached the correct back-office staff were 
the main concerns highlighted during the Review. 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources welcomed the report and thanked the working group for 
the work undertaken to identify recommendations that would be 
extremely useful. 
 
[...]
 of 
Finance, investigate options for procuring a single joint 
Customer Relations System across the Council; 

  

Page 11



 
(6) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant 

Chief Executive considers the introduction of 
automated feedback surveys and that regular feedback 
on Council enquires/complaints are analysed and 
shared with Directorates; 

 
(7) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant 

Chief Executive introduces corporate guidelines in 
relation to the use of Council contact numbers to 
ensure that all officers are contactable and that contact 
details are updated regularly; 

 
(8) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant 

Chief Executive considers the feasibility of 
amalgamating the current three contact centres 
(Corporate Contact Centre, Revenues and Benefits 
Contact Centre and Adult Social Care Care) into a 
single contact centre number with staff specialising in 
various areas; 

 
(9) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant 

Chief Executive, as part of the refresh of the Council’s 
website, ensures the Council continues to promote the 
use of Sandwell Digital First and the Council’s website 
as the first point for accessing information and raising 
an issue/request; 

 
(10) that as part of the customer journey review being 

undertaken, the Director of Regeneration and 
Growth/Assistant Chief Executive reviews current 
timescales for responding to enquiries and consider a 
reduction, wherever possible, including member 
enquiries being reduced from 10 working days to 3-5 
days. 
 

(11) that a further report be submitted to the Budget and 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Board, within 2 
months’ time, on the decision of Cabinet. 
 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.17pm.  
 

Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
 

27 July 2023 
 

Subject: Sickness Absence Outturn 2022-23 

Director: Shokat Lal, 
Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: Assistant Director of HR and Organisational 
Development, Victoria Lee 
Victoria_Lee@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments upon the employee sickness 

absence outturn for 2022-23 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Sickness absence is a key measure of organisational health, and has 

been increasing over the last two years, above levels seen prior to the 
pandemic. 

 
2.2 The impact of sickness absence on individuals and teams, and ultimately 

on service delivery, can be significant. 
 
2.3 It is important that we analyse reasons for sickness absence across our 

services, and put in place measures to address any issues highlighted 
through that analysis where possible and appropriate. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 
 Employee attendance impacts on the council’s ability to deliver against 

our Corporate Plan in every area where absence is pronounced.  
Absence management is a responsibility of every service. Supporting 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Victoria_Lee@sandwell.gov.uk


 

and enabling policies, procedures, guidance, and health and wellbeing 
services sit within HR Services as a core element of One Council One 
Team. 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Sickness absence rates for the last financial year (2022-23) were 10.81 

days per employee.  This equates to 4.87% working days lost to 
sickness absence, compared to a national average1 of 2.6% for the UK 
overall and 3.6% across the public sector.    

 
4.2 Sickness absence rates were higher for every quarter in 2022-23 

compared to the previous year; representing an overall increase of 0.5 
days per person compared to 2021-22.  The increase was evenly spread 
across the year.    

 
4.3 Rates of absence have increased each year since 2018-19, with the 

exception of 2019-20 and 2020-21. The reduction in sickness absence 
for the years i
[...]
te 2021-22 2022-23
Compared to 

last year

ASC 15.95 16.55 0.60

BEC 8.62 7.64 -0.98

BSC 6.84 8.52 1.68

CED 8.07 9.83 1.77

FIN 8.14 7.67 -0.47

HSG 11.52 11.89 0.37

LGV 9.41 11.62 2.20

PBH 2.73 3.02 0.29

RGN 9.34 8.24 -1.10

SMBC 10.31 10.81 0.49

P
age 41



All Causes of sickness

With the exception of 
category F (infections), 
working days lost for 
the five of the six 
leading causes of 
sickness L to M have 
increased compared to 
the previous year.

The most significant 
increase is for stress 
related sickness 
(+1,422) and other 
muscular skeletal 
problems (1,284).

WDL = Working Days Lost (FTE)  

P
age 42



L: Stress, depression, mental health 

The trend in working days lost due to stress, depression 
and mental health over the last 5 years shows a general 
upward trend for Sandwell Council.  The percentage 
makeup by directorate for 2022-23 is as follows:

P
age 43



Short-Term and Long Term Sickness

P
age 44



Benchmark – average working days Lost per employee

For benchmarking two separate data 
sources are included: Labour Force 
Survey 2022 and Infinistats - Regional 
Benchmarking Database for West 
Midlands Authorities.

Sandwell is 3.7 days above the 
benchmark for Local Government and 
0.8  days above the median for the 
West Midlands Authorities. 

The WM Mets average is based on data 
for the year 2021-22 from 4 out of the 7 
West Midlands Met. Authorities: Dudley 
(14.1); Solihull (10.8); Wolverhampton 
(10.7) and Sandwell (10.3)

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
 

27 July 2023 
 
Subject: Customer Journey Progress Update 
Director: Director or Regeneration and Growth, 

Tony McGovern 
Contact Officer: Strategic Improvement Manager – Corporate 

Customer, Helen Green 
Helen_Green@Sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the progress to date on the Customer Journey be noted. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Budget and
[...]
gues at pace meant we were able to 

resolve long running issues.  

 

  

Page 100



11 
 

 

 

 

9. Library officer’s qualitative feedback 

 

Customers are appreciative of the face to face service. Initially they approach library 

staff and are then signposted to the relevant part of the hub, acknowledging library 

staff on the way out.  

Comments from library service users: 

‘Travelling to Oldbury to sort out housing stuff with the little ones and buggy is a nightmare 
so coming into Blackheath Library has been great for me and the kids’ 

 

‘Having this here has saved me from travelling to Oldbury because I couldn’t afford the 
travel until I get my benefit’ 

 

‘It’s local and all the staff in this library are so kind and helpful’ 

Some customers have asked if it can be on more days of the week. 

Computer usage has increased as well over the same months (Hub staff direct 
customers to join the library and then customers create/access My Sandwell 
accounts) 

I’ve also noticed how staff in conversation with our customers talk about the hub 

naturally now and give that positive spin that we’re here to help them. 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 

27 July 2023 
 

Subject: Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – The use of call-
in: guidance for English authorities 
 

Director: Surjit Tour  
Director of Law and Governance  
& Monitoring Officer 
 

Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra 
Democratic Services Manager and Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer  
 
Alex Goddard 
Scrutiny Lead Officer 
 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board consider 
and comment upon the key points arising from the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny publication – The use of call-in: guidance for 
English authorities. 
 

1.2 That where any changes are required to the Council’s Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or any other constitutional document as a result of 1.1 
above, the Council be recommended to consider and approve any 
changes.  

 

  

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 As part of the ongoing work to strengthen and develop the Council’s 

Overview and Scrutiny function the Council has sought to understand 
and address the key points raised by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny (CfGS) in its April 2023 publication “The use of call-in: guidance 
for English authorities. 

 
2.2 Currently only key decisions (i.e. over £1m in spend/savings or 

significantly affects two or more wards) can be made by Cabinet and are 
subject to call in.  Individual Cabinet Member decisions below this 
financial threshold are not subject to call in.   

 
2.3 Whilst almost all of the guidance points are addressed within the revised 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules and supplementary guidance published by the 
Council, the views of the Scrutiny Management Board are sought, in 
particular, around the threshold for call-in – i.e. should it remain for key 
decisions only as is currently set out in Sandwell’s Constitution, or 
should it include all Cabinet or Cabinet Member decisions?  

 
2.4 Any changes made to the Council’s Constitution, which includes 

changes to call in threshold, will require approval by the Council.   
 

2.5 Benchmarking has been conducted across the West Midlands local 
authorities to ascertain their call in thresholds as follows: 

 

Local Authority 
 

Call in threshold  

Coventry CC All Cabinet and Cabinet Member 
decisions are subject to call in  
 

Dudley MBC All Cabinet and Cabinet Member 
decisions are subject to call in  
 

Solihull MBC All key and non key decisions 
made by Cabinet and Cabinet 
Members are subject to call in  

Walsall MBC Cabinet decisions (key and non 
key) are all subject to call in 
 
Cabinet members do not make 
decisions as these are delegated 

Page 104



 

to officers within the Scheme of 
Delegations 

Wolverhampton CC Key decis
[...]
officers shall 
also be expected to attend the 
meeting. 

Common for there to be a process 
document/protocol for how call-in 
meetings operate. 

A meeting procedure is set out in 
supplementary Overview and 
Scrutiny – Call-In guide. 
 

Referral to full Council – only 
around whether the decision 
maker ‘ever held the lawful 
authority to purport to make that 
decision or not’. 

Not addressed in Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules.   
 
 

Where decision is by an individual 
(Cabinet Member or officer), it 
could be that Scrutiny 
recommendations arising from a 
call-in are referred up to Cabinet. 

Not current practice in Sandwell. 
  

CfGS view is that decision maker 
should give reasons for their final 
decision to ‘help ensure that call-
in is taken seriously’. 

Not specified. 

 

Page 109

Addressed%20in%20supplementary%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20–%20Call-In%20guide.
Addressed%20in%20supplementary%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20–%20Call-In%20guide.


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board  
 
 

27 July 2023 
 
 

Subject: Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board Work Programme 2023-24 

Director: Surjit Tour, Director of Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra, Democratic Services Manager 
 
Alex Goddard, Scrutiny Lead Officer  

 
1 Recommendations  
 

1.1  That the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work 

Programme 2023-24 be approved. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Board is asked to consider its work programme for 2023-24 taking 

into account where scrutiny can add value, strengthen decision making 
to enhance services that the Council delivers and align to Vision 2030  
as well as objectives of the Corporate Plan. 

 
  

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 
 

  

 
Effective governance arrangements support the 
delivery of all corporate objectives  

  

  
 
4 C
[...]

 The recommendation was approved by Cabinet on 12 
July 2023.  

P
age 135



 

refresh of the Council’s 
website, ensures the Council 
continues to promote the use 
of Sandwell Digital First and 
the Council’s website as the 
first point for accessing 
information and raising an 
issue/request; 

(10) that as part of the 
customer journey review being 
undertaken, the Director of 
Regeneration and 
Growth/Assistant Chief 
Executive reviews current 
timescales for responding to 
enquiries and consider a 
reduction, wherever possible, 
including member enquiries 
being reduced from 10 working 
days to 3-5 days. 

 This recommendation was NOT approved by Cabinet on 
12 July 2023. A lack of resources meant that the request 
could not be feasibly met. However, officers would review 
the request at a later date. 

 
 

P
age 136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Sickness Absence Outturn 2022-23
	Appendix 1 - Sickness Outturn 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18

	Appendix 2 - Sickness Outturn 2022-23 Presentation

	6 Customer Journey Progress Update
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	6 Implications
	7 Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Customer Journey Action Plan - May 2023
	Appendix 2 - Customer Journey Action Plan – June 2023
	Appendix 3 - Customer Satisfaction data.
	Appendix 4 - Community Hub Pilot update

	7 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – The use of call-in: guidance for English authorities
	CfGS – The use of call-in, guidance for English authorities

	8 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme 2023-24
	Appendix 1 – Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme 23-24

	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Tracking and Monitoring of Actions and Rec

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 Councillors Anandou, Fenton, Fisher, Hinchliff, Lewis, Taylor 

and Tipper. 
 
In attendance: Tony McGovern (Director of Regeneration and Growth), 

Elaine Newsome (Assistant Director – Law and Governance), 
Victoria Lee (Assistant Director – HR), Nigel Collumbell 
(Assistant Director – Housing Management), Colin Marsh 
(Divisional Manager – Adult Social Care), Lee Bentley (HRD 
Strategy & OD Officer), Helen Green (Strategic Improvement 
Manager – Corporate Customer), Connor Robinson 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Anthony Lloyd 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
   

48/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors E Giles and Owen. 
  
 

49/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

50/23 Minutes 
 



Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 

51/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business. 
  
 

52/23 Sickness Absence Outturn 2022-23 
 

The Board received a presentation on sickness absence outturn for 
2022-23. 
  
Overall, as expected, sickness absence rates had increased over 
the past few years across most directorates. Nationally, many 
employees had experienced an increase in sickness absence 
during 2021. Sickness absence rates for the financial year 2022-23 
were 10.81 days per employee; this equated to 4.87% working 
days lost. In comparison, the national average for the UK was 
2.6% overall and 3.6% across the public sector. 
  
It was acknowledged that in certain smaller directorates, such as 
the Law and Governance directorate, one or two sickness absence 
cases could heavily skew overall stats, especially if staff were on 
long-term sickness leave. The majority of sickness cases were due 
to stress, depression and mental health issues which greatly 
increased in the recent year. The second most common cause of 
sickness was infectious illness. A notable amount of cases 
consisted of problems around muscular skeletal issues. Although 
both short-term and long-term sickness was a concern for the 
authority, long-term sickness was especially a problem due to 
resourcing requirements which incurred extra costs for the Council. 
  
In response to questions from members, the following points were 
stated:- 
  
• the Council did not have an insurance policy to cover the 

costs of long-term sickness, however, the Council’s terms 
and conditions offered extensive sick pay; 

• the Council had a strong in-house Occupational Health 
provision including a closed suite that could contain doctors, 
nurses and physiotherapists; 

• a variety of reasons could be attributed to sickness across the 
directorates depending on the type of work. Services that 



dealt with difficult and emotional problems were more likely to 
see sickness related to stress; 

• the aging workforce meant that a lot of absence was due to 
family bereavement as well as conditions usually associated 
with age; 

• no evidence was available that indicated that the Council’s 
generous sick pay offer was a reason for high sickness 
absence levels; 

• ill health retirement and redeployment was offered to staff 
whose condition(s) resulted in them not being able to carry 
out their work; 

• facilities were in place to monitor staff who were regularly sick 
to identify patterns and address concerns when required; 

• the feasibility of introducing incentives and bonuses for staff 
would be considered and reported back at a later date. Costs 
of offering the incentive would be weighed against the costs 
of covering agency staff pay; 

• data regarding the impact of long-COVID on the workforce 
would be circulated to members when the data had been 
collated and analysed. 

  
Officers were thanked for their attendance. 
  

Resolved that the Head of Human Resources, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources, request that the Cabinet 
consider the feasibility of introducing bonuses and/or 
incentives to improve staff absenteeism. 

  
 

53/23 Customer Journey Progress Update 
 

The Customer Journey was one of the most important strategic 
priorities for the Council following external reviews. Excellent 
examples of customer service had been seen throughout the 
service, but many areas were still not to the standard desired. The 
scale of the work was highlighted to members with over 1.5m 
contacts with customers in 2022/23. In the last 12 months, the 
Council had received over 628k phone calls. 
  

                  Officers hoped that the action plan set out a detailed guide on how 
the Council would improve the customer journey. A clear vision of 
where the Council wanted to be had been realised. 
Recommendations from the Customer Journey Scrutiny Review, 
which was carried out by the Board in 2022/23, had also been 



added to the plan. Performance data was being reviewed daily as 
this was deemed the key to highlighting demonstrable progress on 
whether the Council was heading in the right direction. 

  
                  Ensuring that customers had a wide range of options to contact the 

Council was important. The use of online services had been by far 
the most popular way that residents contacted the Council, 
however, there were still vulnerable individuals who required face-
to-face alternatives.  

  
                  The pilot scheme for community hubs was underway and data had 

been obtained to steer future decisions. Community hubs had 
been designed to signpost residents to many of the Council’s 
services, including further referrals to smoking services and health 
checks, whilst also being a starting point for those who wished to 
interact with staff in-person. Initial data received was low due to the 
soft launch of the hub. Although footfall was low, an array of age 
groups had interacted with the service with many of the enquiries 
relating to housing and revenues and benefits. 63% of visitors had 
used the hub as their first point of contact, however, 37% of visitors 
had stated that this was not their first attempt to resolve an issue. 
Customer service satisfaction was high in relation to the 
community hubs and a 12-month extension of the pilot had been 
agreed. 

  
A procurement process was in motion to provide modern 
technology to help improve the customer experience – it was 
hoped that implementation of the new system would take place in 
2024. Whilst software used by the Council was becoming out-of-
date, it was noted that replacing technology at once could present 
a significant risk.  
  
Further questions from members were responded to with the 
following points:- 
  
• training around cultural differences, especially regarding body 

language, would be incorporated into customer training; 
• security officers working in the one-stop shop were agency 

staff and therefore, the Council had no remit on who was 
selected; 

• members were minded that the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board were currently conducting a Scrutiny Review 
on Social Isolation and Loneliness; 

• the Council’s digital team had been looking into a booking 
system for the One Stop Shop; further consideration would be 



made as to whether the system could be expanded across to 
all services in the Council; 

• work was still underway to consult and engage with the public 
to receive input around what they wanted from the Customer 
Journey. 

  
Officers were thanked for the report. 

  
 

54/23 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – The use of call-in: 
guidance for English authorities 

 
In April 2023, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) had 
published guidance on the use of call-in by English authorities. 
Sandwell Council’s arrangements only allowed key decisions to be 
subject to call-in. Guidance from the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny highlighted that extending the use of call-in to all executive 
decisions (i.e. both key and non-key decisions taken by cabinet 
Members) was best practice to ensure an effective Scrutiny 
function. 
  
A steer was sought from members on their appetite to request that 
call-in use be extended. Having considered benchmarking data of 
neighbouring local authorities, the Board was minded to 
recommend to the Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee and Council that all key decisions taken by the Cabinet 
and non-key decisions taken by Cabinet Members should be 
subject to scrutiny call-in which would bring the Council in-line with 
CfGS good practice.   
  
 
 

Resolved that the Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee be requested to consider and recommend to 
Council the expansion of the use of call-in to all executive 
decisions. 
  

 
55/23 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work 

Programme 2023-24 
 

Resolved that the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board Work Programme for 2023-24 be 
approved. 

  



 
56/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted by the Board. 

  
 

57/23 Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

Members noted the Scrutiny Action Tracker. 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.56 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

